forecast. All else being equal, were the conversion rate to stabilise at 3%, rather than the 2%

forecast, this would imply an operating margin of 31% in FY19 – one of the highest in the sector

(Exhibit 12).

Scenario: Lower pricing

appScatter’s pricing has been determined in reference to similar SaaS-based businesses, market

testing and in consultation with its client base. We have already factored in an element of price

discounting for larger customers in our forecasts. However, in the early years of development,

companies often need to adapt their pricing policies as the market becomes established. Using the

same CPA and churn assumptions as in our base case forecasts, we have modelled the impact of

reducing the monthly rate charged for apps and users by 33% to reflect the possibility that the

market is more price sensitive than forecast. We assume a higher conversion rate (3% as above) to

reflect the attraction of this lower pricing.

The combination of a higher number of users at a lower price results in a slightly lower revenue

profile compared to our base case and the operating margins are clearly affected; in this scenario

the group would roughly break-even at the operating level in FY19.

appScatter | 28 November 2017 16

Exhibit 12: Scenario analysis

Scenario –
conversion rate

FY17e FY18e FY19e  Edison forecasts FY17e FY18e FY19e  Scenario – pricing FY17e FY18e FY19e

Revenues 2.1 7.7 18.7  Revenues 2.1 6.8 14.0  Revenues 1.8 5.1 12.5

Revenue growth  270% 143%  Revenue growth  227% 107%  Revenue growth  183% 143%

Gross profit (0.1) 3.8 13.7  Gross profit (0.1) 3.0 9.1  Gross profit (0.4) 1.3 7.5

Gross margin -6% 50% 73%  Gross margin -6% 44% 65%  Gross margin -21% 25% 60%

EBITDA (5.3) (2.1) 6.2  EBITDA (5.3) (2.9) 1.8  EBITDA (5.5) (4.5) 0.2

EBITDA margin -254% -27% 33%  EBITDA margin -254% -43% 13%  EBITDA margin -303% -88% 2%

Operating profit (5.6) (2.4) 5.9  Operating profit (5.6) (3.2) 1.5  Operating profit (5.8) (4.8) (.1)

Operating margin -269% -31% 31%  Operating margin -269% -48% 11%  Operating margin -320% -94% -1%

Annualised MRR 2.03 12.15 24.13  Annualised MRR 2.03 9.81 17.51  Annualised MRR 1.36 8.14 16.17

Registered interest  12,369 44,758 90,102  Registered interest 12,369 44,758 90,102  Registered interest 12,369 44,758 90,102

Licensees 210 1,129 2,195  Licensees 210 900 1,586  Licensees 210 1,129 2,195

Conversion rate   3.2% 3.0%  Conversion rate  2.5% 2.0%  Conversion rate   3.2% 3.0%

Monthly churn 0.0% 1.5% 1.5%  Monthly churn 0.0% 1.5% 1.5%  Monthly churn 0.0% 1.5% 1.5%

DCF 15% WACC/ p per share 107  DCF 15% WACC   67  DCF 15% WACC  51

DCF 12.5% WACC/ p per share 138  DCF 12.5% WACC   89  DCF 12.5% WACC  70

Source: Edison

Sales and marketing expenditure key to growth

In Exhibit 13 below, we present a selection of SaaS businesses in terms of revenue growth, gross

margins, operating margins and sales and marketing expenditure. It is clear that these companies

value growth over profitability, as demonstrated by the low operating margins and high levels of

sales and marketing expenditure. We therefore think that appScatter may decide to boost its sales